

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE
AND RICHARD BLUMENTHAL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER KARANJIA

Counsel of Record

ERIC FEDER

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 973-4256

peterkaranjia@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Principles of Justiciability and <i>Stare Decisis</i> Are Fundamental Rules of Adjudication that Safeguard the Limited Role of Article III Courts.	7
A. Principles of Justiciability Safeguard the Apolitical Role of the Courts and Counsel Against Unnecessarily Reaching the Merits in this Case.....	7
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is a Key Attribute of Article III Courts and Would Require Reaffirmance of <i>Aboud</i> Even if the Court Reached the Merits.....	11
II. Strict Adherence to These Neutral Principles of Adjudication Is Especially Important in This Case.....	16
A. This Case Is the Product of a Sustained Partisan Effort.....	16
B. The Court Should Be Vigilant in Preserving Its Apolitical Integrity.	21
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	8
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	4, 14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	12

<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016), <i>pet. for reh’g</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016).....	13, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	14, 19
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	4, 14
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International</i> <i>Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	18
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	13
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	1
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	11

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 486 (1966).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	13
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	9
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	1
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914).....	4, 10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 750 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
amend. I	3, 13, 14
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Adele M. Stan, <i>Who's Behind Friedrichs?</i> , American Prospect (Oct. 29, 2015), http://prospect.org/article/whos-behind-friedrichs	17
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	25
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (Bobbs-Merrill Co. 1962).....	8
Andrew Jackson, Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/ajveto01.asp	25
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1921).....	3, 11

- The Bible*, Matthew 21:12–17, Mark 11:15–19, and Luke 19:45–48 (King James)17
- Bill Allison & Sarah Harkins, Sunlight Found., *Fixed Fortunes: Biggest Corporate Political Interests Spend Billions, Get Trillions* (Nov. 17, 2014), <https://sunlightfoundation.com/2014/11/17/fixed-fortunes-biggest-corporate-political-interests-spend-billions-get-trillions/>25
- Brandon L. Bartels & Christopher D. Johnston, *Political Justice?: Perceptions of Politicization and Public Preferences Toward the Supreme Court Appointment Process*, 76 *Pub. Op. Quarterly* 105 (2012).....23
- Brian Mahoney, *Conservative group nears big payoff in Supreme Court case*, Politico (Jan. 10, 2016), <https://www.politico.com/story/2016/01/friedrichs-california-teachers-union-supreme-court-217525>16, 17, 18

- The Buckeye Institute, *Supreme Court Takes Up Janus v. AFSCME* (Sept. 28, 2017), <https://www.buckeyeinstitute.org/research/detail/supreme-court-takes-up-janus-v-afscme-buckeye-institute-amicus-brief-called-protection-first-amendment>18
- 7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1917 (3d ed. 2007).....10
- Chris Opfer, *Right-to-Work Groups Eye Finish Line, 40 Years Later*, Bloomberg Law (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://www.bna.com/righttowork-groups-eye-n73014470558/>18
- Ed Rogers, *Gorsuch could deal government unions a mortal blow*, Wash. Post (Oct. 6, 2017), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/post-partisan/wp/2017/10/06/gorsuch-could-deal-government-unions-a-mortal-blow/>.....18
- Fox News, *Supreme Court with Gorsuch on bench, to hear big new challenge to labor unions*, FoxNews.com (Sept. 28, 2017), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2017/09/28/supreme-court-to-hear-new-challenge-to-labor-unions.html>21

Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n,
No. 8:13-cv-676-JLS-CW (C.D. Cal.
July 9, 2013), ECF No. 81.....19

Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n,
No. 13-57095 (9th Cir. July 1, 2014),
ECF No. 18-1.....19

Gill v. Whitford, No. 16-1161 (Oct. 3,
2017), *available at*
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1161_mjn0.pdf)
[arguments/argument_transcripts/](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1161_mjn0.pdf)
[2017/16-1161_mjn0.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1161_mjn0.pdf).....21, 22

Homer, *The Odyssey*, Book XVI, *The*
Iliad & The Odyssey (Samuel Butler
trans.)17

<http://priceofoil.org/fossilfuel-subsidies/>26

Ilya Shapiro & Frank Garrison,
Supreme Court Takes on Public-
Sector Unions, National Review
(Oct. 10, 2017), *available at*
[http://www.nationalreview.com/artic](http://www.nationalreview.com/article/452460/public-sector-unions-vs-first-amendment-supreme-court-weighs-two-new-cases)
[le/ 452460/public-sector-unions-vs-](http://www.nationalreview.com/article/452460/public-sector-unions-vs-first-amendment-supreme-court-weighs-two-new-cases)
[first-amendment-supreme-court-](http://www.nationalreview.com/article/452460/public-sector-unions-vs-first-amendment-supreme-court-weighs-two-new-cases)
[weighs-two-new-cases](http://www.nationalreview.com/article/452460/public-sector-unions-vs-first-amendment-supreme-court-weighs-two-new-cases).....20

- James L. Gibson & Gregory A. Caldeira, *Confirmation Politics and The Legitimacy of the U.S. Supreme Court: Institutional Loyalty, Positivity Bias, and the Alito Nomination*, 53 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 139 (Jan. 2009).....24
- James L. Gibson & Michael J. Nelson, *The Legitimacy of the U.S. Supreme Court: Conventional Wisdoms, and Recent Challenges Thereto*, 10 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 201 (2014).....23
- Jeffrey Rosen, *Rehnquist the Great?*, The Atlantic (Apr. 2005), <https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2005/04/rehnquist-the-great/303820/>.....15
- John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*, 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....3, 7
- Jon C. Rogowski & Andrew R. Stone, *How Politicized Judicial Nominations Affect Attitudes Toward the Courts* 31 (June 29, 2017), <https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/rogowski/files/politicized-nominations.pdf>24

Laurence Cockroft & Anne-Christine Wegener, <i>Unmasked</i> 14 (2017).....	26
Lawrence Friedman, <i>John Roberts has tough job of keeping faith in Supreme Court</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Oct. 26, 2017), http://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/ 357392-john-roberts-has-task-of- keeping-americas-faith-in-supreme- court	22
Lewis Powell <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , <i>J. Sup. Ct. Hist.</i> 13 (1991).....	11
Lynde and Harry Bradley Foundation, <i>Giving Areas</i> , http://www.bradleyfdn.org/What- We-Do/Giving-Areas	16
Margaret Sessa-Hawkins and Andrew Perez, <i>Dark Money Group Received Massive Donation In Fight Against Supreme Court Nominee</i> , <i>Maplight</i> (Oct. 17, 2017), https://maplight.org/story/dark- money-group-received-massive- donation-in-fight-against-obamas- supreme-court-nominee/	23

The Mellman Group, Inc., <i>Winning Messages: On Judges, Guns and Owning the Constitution's Text, History & Values</i> (Poll for the Constitutional Accountability Center) 9 (December 2017), https://www.theusconstitution.org/sites/default/files/-Mellman-CAC-Constitution-Poll-September-2017.pdf	24
Niccoló Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> , ch. IX (1513).....	25
Opinion, Linda Greenhouse, <i>Will Politics Tarnish the Supreme Court's Legitimacy?</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/26/opinion/politics-supreme-court-legitimacy.html	22
Press Release, Freedom Foundation, <i>Freedom Foundation files amicus briefs in landmark right-to-work case</i> (Dec. 6, 2017), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/press-release/-freedom-foundation-files-amicus-briefs-landmark-right-to-work-case/	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1, 17

Trey Kovacs, Competitive Enterprise
Institute, *How Government Unions
Plan to Keep Members and Dues
Flowing After Janus* (Oct. 27, 2017),
[https://cei.org/blog/how-government-
unions-plan-keep-members-and-
dues-flowing-after-janus](https://cei.org/blog/how-government-unions-plan-keep-members-and-dues-flowing-after-janus);.....18

U.S. Airways v. McCutchen, No. 11-
1285 (Nov. 27, 2012),
